

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Jeffrey D. Goltz
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Donald T Trotter
Senior Counsel

Robert D. Cedarbaum
Senior Counsel

Tina E. Kondo
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Brady R. Johnson
Assistant Attorney General

Washington Office of
Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-2578

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS STATE OF WASHINGTON'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Western Energy Crisis Was A Dramatic Market Failure In Which FERC Failed To Timely Protect Consumers From Excessive Wholesale Electricity Prices	5
A. In The Western Energy Crisis, Exorbitant Electricity Prices In The Spot Market Resulted In Unjust And Unreasonable Prices In The Long-Term Market.....	6
B. FERC Failed To Control Both The Spot And The Long-Term Markets.....	8
II. In The FPA, Congress Intended The FPC (And Later FERC) To Review And Regulate The Rates Set By Contract Between Electricity Wholesalers And Their Customers.....	12
III. FERC'S Interpretation Of The FPA Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	22
IV. FERC Erred In Applying The <i>Mobile- Sierra</i> Doctrine To Limit Its Review Of The Contract Between Snohomish And Morgan Stanley	24

- A. The *Mobile-Sierra* Doctrine And Its “Public Interest” Standard Implement The Federal Power Act’s “Just And Reasonable” Requirement For Contract Rates 25
- B. FERC Erred In Interpreting *Mobile* And *Sierra* As Mandating That Rates Set By Contract Must Be Given A Presumption Of Reasonableness When The Contract Was Entered Into During A Time Of Severe Market Dysfunction 27
- C. Even If The Contract Between Snohomish And Morgan Stanley Should Be Afforded A Presumption Of Reasonableness, FERC Erred By Not Adequately Considering Evidence Of The Dysfunctional Market As Reasons To Overcome That Presumption 30
- D. Allowing Snohomish To Challenge The Rates In The Morgan Stanley Contract Will Not Adversely Affect Long Term Stability In Energy Markets..... 34
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	15
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Coral Power v. California ex rel. Brown</i> 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Defense Coun., Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 22–24
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> 103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (June 25, 2003), 2003 WL 21480248, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (Jan. 22, 2004), 2004 WL 1483824	12
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	5, 14, 24, 27, 31, 33, 34
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32

<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	1, 2, 19
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	1, 14
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 24, 33
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	12
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. Jurisdictional Sellers of Energy</i> 101 FERC ¶ 61,304 (Dec. 19, 2002), 2002 WL 31969589	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (Nov. 1, 2000), 2000 WL 1637060	7, 8

<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,115 (Apr. 26, 2001), 2001 WL 469974	8
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (July 25, 2001), 2001 WL 1704964.	9
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	5, 14, 15, 24, 27, 31, 33
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	15
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	14, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824d	24
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	16, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	16
16 U.S.C. § 824e	16, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	4, 26

16 U.S.C. §§ 791a–828c.....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 54.16.040	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 54.24.080	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 80.01.100	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 80.28.110	2
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 19.86.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code chs. 80.01, 80.04, 80.28.....	3
Energy Policy Act of 2005 Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	35
Federal Water Power Act 41 Stat. 1063.....	12
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887 24 Stat. 379.....	15
Natural Gas Act Pub. L. No. 75-556, 52 Stat. 821	14
Public Utility Act of 1935 74th Cong., ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803.	13
Legislative Materials	
81 Cong. Rec. 6723 (1937).....	14

H.R. 5423, 74th Cong. (1935).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 1318, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., at 7–8 (1935) (to accompany S. 2796).....	13, 14
Public Utility Holding Companies: Hearings on H.R. 5423 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 498 (1935).....	18, 19, 21
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935: Hearings on S. 1725 Before the Senate Comm. on Interstate Commerce, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 249 (1935)	13, 19
S. Rep. No. 621, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 17 (1935).....	17

Other Authorities

FERC Staff, <i>Fact Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , Docket No. PA02-2-000, Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Market (Mar. 2003).....	11
61 Fed. Reg. 21540, 1996 WL 239663 (Order No. 888)	32
Fifteenth Annual Report of the Federal Power Commission (1935)	14
Eighteenth Annual Report of the Federal Power Commission (1938)	20

Nineteenth Annual Report of the Federal Power Commission (1939)	20
Twentieth Annual Report of the Federal Power Commission (1940)	21
Thirty-sixth Annual Report of the Federal Power Commission (1956)	28
